

**[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]****No. 23-5076**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

SAULT STE. MARIE TRIBE OF CHIPPEWA INDIANS,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

DEBRA A. HAALAND,  
Secretary, United States Department of the Interior;  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,  
*Defendants-Appellees,*

SAGINAW CHIPPEWA INDIAN TRIBE OF MICHIGAN; MGM GRAND DETROIT, LLC;  
DETROIT ENTERTAINMENT, L.L.C.; GREEKTOWN CASINO, LLC; NOTTAWASEPPI  
HURON BAND OF POTAWATOMI INDIANS,  
*Intervenors for Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for  
the District of Columbia, No. 1:18-cv-2035-TNM  
(Hon. Trevor N. McFadden)

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

KELLY P. DUNBAR  
KEVIN M. LAMB  
JANE E. KESSNER  
MICHAEL A. MOORIN  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
2100 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 663-6000

September 22, 2023

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
GLOSSARY.....	xii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
RELEVANT STATUTES.....	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A.    The Sault Ste. Marie Tribe Of Chippewa Indians.....	5
B.    The Michigan Indian Land Claims Settlement Act .....	8
C.    The Tribe’s Purchase Of The Sibley Parcel And Trust Submission .....	11
D.    Interior’s Denial Of The Tribe’s Trust Submission .....	18
E.    Procedural History.....	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	24
ARGUMENT .....	26
I.    INTERIOR’S INTERPRETATION OF §108(c)(4) IS CONTRARY TO LAW .....	26

A. The Tribe’s “Purpose” In Expending Self-Sufficiency Fund Interest Is Dispositive, Not Whether Intervening Steps Are Necessary To Accomplish §108(c)(4) Benefits .....28

B. Tribal Gaming Is A Permissible Means Of Achieving §108(c)(4)’s Enumerated Purposes .....37

C. Fund Interest Under §108(c)(4) May Be Used For Economic Development Projects, So Long As The Purpose Of The Project Is To Achieve A Statutorily Enumerated End .....41

D. The Indian Canon Compels The Tribe’s Reading Of §108(c)(4).....45

II. INTERIOR ARBITRARILY FAILED TO ADDRESS EVIDENCE THAT THE SIBLEY PURCHASE SATISFIED ITS READING OF §108(c)(4) .....48

CONCLUSION.....55

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ADDENDUM

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Agnew v. Government of the District of Columbia</i> , 920 F.3d 49 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	36
<i>Albuquerque Indian Rights v. Lujan</i> , 930 F.2d 49 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	46
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	34
<i>Bay Mills Indian Community v. United States</i> , 26 Ind. Cl. Comm. 550 (1971).....	7
<i>Bay Mills Indian Community v. United States</i> , 32 Ind. Cl. Comm. 303 (1973).....	7
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	30
<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 129 (1991).....	44
* <i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	39, 50
<i>California Valley Miwok Tribe v. United States</i> , 515 F.3d 1262 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	46
<i>Calpine Corp. v. FERC</i> , 702 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	25
* <i>Choe Futures Exchange, LLC v. SEC</i> , 77 F.4th 971 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	52
<i>Cigar Association of America v. FDA</i> , No. 16-CV-01460, 2022 WL 2438512 (D.D.C. July 5, 2022).....	54

---

\* Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>City of Roseville v. Norton</i> , 348 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	46, 48
* <i>Cobell v. Kempthorne</i> , 455 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	25, 46
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	46, 47
<i>Cobell v. Salazar</i> , 573 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	47
<i>Constellation Mystic Power, LLC v. FERC</i> , 45 F.4th 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	51
<i>Consumer Electronics Association v. FCC</i> , 347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	36
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	32
* <i>County of Los Angeles v. Shalala</i> , 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	54
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes &amp; Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	46
<i>Department of Labor v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 12 U.S. 267 (1994).....	54
* <i>DHS v. Regents of University of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	51
<i>Durant v. District of Columbia Government</i> , 875 F.3d 685 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	24
* <i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....	51, 53
* <i>Fogo De Chao (Holdings) Inc. v. DHS</i> , 769 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	54

<i>Genuine Parts Co. v. EPA</i> , 890 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	53
<i>Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	32
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	28
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter &amp; Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....	32
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....	35
* <i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	8, 39
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012).....	31
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	46
<i>Mortensen v. United States</i> , 322 U.S. 369 (1944).....	29
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of U.S., Inc. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 719 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	34
* <i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	25, 51
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Hodel</i> , 851 F.2d 1439 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	46, 48
<i>National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners v. FCC</i> , 737 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	54
<i>Ottawa-Chippewa Tribe of Michigan v. United States</i> , 35 Ind Cl. Comm. 385 (1975).....	7



<i>Quantum Entertainment Ltd. v. United States Department of Interior</i> , 714 F.3d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	24
* <i>Ramah Navajo School Board, Inc. v. Bureau of Revenue of New Mexico</i> , 458 U.S. 832 (1982).....	45
<i>SAS Institute, Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	25
* <i>Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians v. Haaland</i> , 25 F.4th 12 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	20, 45, 47
<i>Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians v. United States</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 838 (W.D. Mich. 2008).....	6
<i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. United States Department of Transportation</i> , 997 F.3d 1247 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	52
<i>Stafford v. Briggs</i> , 444 U.S. 527 (1980).....	33
<i>Trinity Broadcasting of Florida, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 211 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	55
<i>United States Department of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993).....	29
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980).....	29
<i>Washington State Department of Licensing v. Cougar Den, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1000 (2019).....	35
<i>Wisconsin Central Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	35

### DOCKETED CASES

<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Association v. United States</i> , No. 98-387 (U.S.) .....	13
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , No. 22-451 (U.S.) .....	25

**CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES**

Const. of the Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa  
 Art. IV §1 .....9  
 Art. VII §1 .....9

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C.  
 §§701-706 .....4  
 §706 .....24, 25

Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, Pub. L. No. 100-497, 102 Stat. 2467  
 (1988) .....12

\*Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C.  
 §2701 .....39  
 §2702 .....13  
 §2710 .....12, 39

25 U.S.C. §5108.....10

28 U.S.C.  
 §1291 .....4  
 §1331 .....4

\*Michigan Indian Land Claims Settlement Act,  
 Pub. L. No. 105-143, 111 Stat. 2652 (1997)  
 §108 ..... 1, 2, 3, 9, 10, 15, 22, 26, 28, 30, 32, 38, 40, 44  
 §102(b).....8  
 §105(a)(3) .....8  
 §107 .....8  
 §109 .....8

Treaty of March 28, 1836, 7 Stat. 491 .....6

Fed. R. App. P. 4.....4

**REGULATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

25 C.F.R. pt. 151 .....10

141 Cong. Rec. 6562 (1995).....13

H.R. Rep. No. 105-352 (1997).....7, 9

<i>Judgment Funds of the Ottawa and Chippewa Indians of Michigan: Hearing on H.R. 1604 Before the S. Comm. On Indian Affairs, 105th Cong. 27 (1997) (statement of Rep. Kildee), 1997 WL 702876</i> .....	8
S. Rep. No. 100-446 (1988).....	12, 39

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1996).....	29
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (7th ed. 1999).....	29
Cohen, Catriela, <i>Charitable Commerce: Examining Property Tax Exemptions for Community Economic Development Organizations</i> , 116 Colum. L. Rev. 1503 (2016).....	42, 43
<i>Collins English Dictionary</i> (2023), <a href="https://www.collinsdictionary.com/us/dictionary/english/social-welfare">https://www.collinsdictionary.com/us/dictionary/english/social-welfare</a> (last visited Sept. 22, 2023) .....	30
Fletcher, Matthew, <i>The Comparative Rights of Indispensable Sovereigns</i> , 40 Gonz. L. Rev. 1 (2005) .....	38, 50
Frickey, Philip, <i>Marshalling Past and Present</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 381 (1993).....	47
<i>FY 2024 Formula Response Form</i> , U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development, <a href="https://ihbgformula.com/FRFFY2024/Sault%20Ste%20Marie%20Tribe%20of%20Chippewa%20Indians.pdf">https://ihbgformula.com/FRFFY2024/Sault%20Ste%20Marie% 20Tribe%20of%20Chippewa%20Indians.pdf</a> .....	5
Garner, Bryan, <i>A Dictionary of Modern Legal Usage</i> (2d. ed. 1995).....	29
Scalia, Antonin & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	36, 44
National Indian Gaming Commission, Bulletin No. 2022-4, <i>Use of New Gaming Revenues Bulletin (Updated)</i> (June 23, 2022), <a href="https://www.nigc.gov/images/uploads/bulletins/Bulletin_2022-_Revised_Use_of_Revenue_Bulletin_-_FINAL_6_23_2022_%28002%29.pdf">https://www.nigc.gov/images/uploads/bulletins/Bulletin_2022- _Revised_Use_of_Revenue_Bulletin_ _FINAL_6_23_2022_%28002%29.pdf</a> .....	13, 39

<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (July 2023), <a href="https://www.oed.com/dictionary/social-welfare_n?tab=meaning_and_use#99132635237">https://www.oed.com/dictionary/social-welfare_n?tab=meaning_and_use#99132635237</a> (last visited Sept. 22, 2023) .....	30, 42
<i>Restatement (Second) of Trusts</i> §368 (1959).....	30, 42
United States Department of Interior, <i>Benefits of Trust Land Acquisition (Fee to Trust)</i> , <a href="https://www.bia.gov/service/special-topics/benefits-trust-land-acquisition">https://www.bia.gov/service/special-topics/benefits-trust-land-acquisition</a> (last visited Sept. 22, 2023) .....	49
Van Norman, Sara K. & Susan L. Allen, <i>Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians of Michigan Trial Court Assessment</i> (Oct. 29, 2015) .....	5
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1993) .....	29
